

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

TRINA RAY; SASHA WALKER, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

J. MIRA HASHMALL
Counsel of Record
NADIA A. SARKIS
MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-4400
mhashmall@millerbarondess.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
1. The Fair Labor Standards Act.....	5
a. Joint employment under the FLSA...	7
b. The DOL’s regulations and guidance regarding joint employment for in- home domestic care workers	8
c. The FLSA and public entities	10
2. California’s In-Home Supportive Services Program.....	12
a. The respective roles of the State, counties, and recipients in the IHSS program.....	13
b. The State’s implementation of the Final Rule	17
B. Factual Background And Procedural His- tory.....	17
1. <i>Ray I</i>	18
2. <i>Ray II</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Reflects The Courts Of Appeals’ Persistent Confusion Regarding The Scope Of Joint Employment And Squarely Conflicts With Decisions From The Second, Sixth, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits	22
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misconstrues The FLSA’s Definition Of Employ And Ignores The Unique Federalism Concerns Presented When Local Public Entities Are Conscripted By The State To Administer State Programs	27
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants This Court’s Intervention	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, November 4, 2022	App. 1
United States District Court for the Central District of California, Order, October 27, 2020	App. 33
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, October 8, 2019.....	App. 59
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, August 22, 2019	App. 62

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Central District of California, Order, September 28, 2017	App. 91
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order (denying rehearing), December 20, 2022	App. 117
Statutory Provisions.....	App. 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11, 19, 23
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Bacon v. Subway Sandwiches & Salads LLC</i> , 2015 WL 729632 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2015).....	25
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19, 20, 22-24
<i>Brown v. Creative Rests., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 11043343 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2013).....	25
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	2, 31
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	11, 19, 28-30
<i>Godlewska v. HDA</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	12
<i>Home Care Ass'n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2014)	10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 17, 18
<i>Hyland v. New Haven Radiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 794 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1986)	34
<i>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	31
<i>Keeton v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2618926 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2011).....	25
<i>Krage v. Macon-Bibb County</i> , 2021 WL 5814274 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	27
<i>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	9
<i>Los Angeles County v. Ray</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1124 (2020)	19
<i>Matrai v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (D. Kan. 2016)	25
<i>Misewicz v. City of Memphis</i> , 771 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell-Pekin Consol. Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22, 26
<i>Moreau v. Air France</i> , 356 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	10
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	29
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Peppers v. Cobb County</i> , 835 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Ray v. L.A. Cty. Dep't of Pub. Soc. Servs.</i> , 52 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 32
<i>Rhea v. W. Tenn. Violent Crime & Drug Task Force</i> , 2018 WL 7272062 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2018)	26
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	6, 23
<i>Salazar v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 944 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	11
<i>Spears v. Choctaw Cty. Comm'n</i> , 2009 WL 2365188 (S.D. Ala. July 30, 2009)	27
<i>Sutton v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3611757 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 22, 2017).....	25
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co. Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
 STATE CASES	
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (Cal. 2010)	6
<i>People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Decker Co.</i> , 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918)	5
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 225 Cal. App. 3d 761 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>Skidgel v. Cal. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 12 Cal. 5th 1 (Cal. 2021)	12-14, 28, 32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	9, 11, 18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 203	3, 5, 15
29 U.S.C. § 206	5
29 U.S.C. § 207	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15)	9
29 U.S.C. § 216	30
29 U.S.C. § 217	30
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.	34

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300.4	13, 14, 15, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301	13
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.1	13, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.2	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6	13, 15, 23
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.8	15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.15	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.16	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.17	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.24	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.2	13
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.5	23
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.25	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12305.82	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12306	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12306.1	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12317	13, 15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17602	16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17604	16
 FEDERAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iii
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013)	9
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service; Announcement of Time- Limited Non-Enforcement Policy, 79 Fed. Reg. 60,974 (Oct. 9, 2014).....	9
Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 14,043 (Apr. 9, 2019)	7
Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 2820 (Jan. 16, 2020)	8
Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 23 Fed. Reg. 5905 (Aug. 5, 1958)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rescission of Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 40,939 (July 30, 2021)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2014-2 (June 19, 2014), 2014 WL 2816951	9, 10, 33
County of Los Angeles, DHR Workforce Demographics (Dataset) (Aug. 10, 2022)	33
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-150, 99 Stat. 787 (1985)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 75, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	6
Legislative Analyst’s Office, The 2022-23 Budget: In-Home Supportive Services, Feb. 2022, https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2022/4512/IHSS-020222.pdf	33
S. Rep. No. 81-640 (1949).....	5
Stephen Campbell et al., PHI: Caring for the Future: The Power and Potential of America’s Direct Care Workforce, Jan. 12, 2021, https://www.phinational.org/caringforthefuture/	33
